
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FREMONT

Docket No. 21—2112

WILLIAM ASHPOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

EDISON INCORPORATED, A FREMONT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
The Court Appeals for the State of Fremont.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DENYING ASHPPOOL’S MOTON FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE RISK-UTILITY TEST IS SATISFIED.....	8
A. The risk-utility test is satisfied because the Marconi’s risk outweighs its utility to consumers.	9
B. Edison had a reasonable alternative design available to increase safety of the Marconi, and Edison could have reasonably installed such a design on the Marconi.	12
C. The omission of the additional sensors on the Marconi rendered the vehicle unsafe...	14
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY ITS PROPERLY ADOPTED DUTY TO RETROFIT.	15
A. The Court of Appeals properly adopted the duty to retrofit test.....	17
B. The Court of Appeals committed reversible error in rejecting Ashpool’s jury instruction on Edison’s duty to retrofit because there was a continuing relationship with the manufacturer and the consumer.	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Fickell v. Toyoma Motors Inc., 758 XE 821 (Fremont 2014).....9
Branham v. Ford Motor Co., 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010).....9
Armentrout v. FMC Corp., 842 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1992).....9
Perkins v. Wilkinson Sword, Inc., 700 N.E.2d 1247 (Oh. 1998).....9, 15
Guarascio v. Drake Assocs. Inc., 582 F. Supp.2d 459 (N.Y. 2009).....9
Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc., 538 N.W. 2d. 325 (Mich. 1995).....8, 19
Banks v. ICI Ams., Inc., 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994).....8, 12
Bragg v. Hi—Ranger, Inc., 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995).....9
Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc., 237 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2001).....9, 10, 12
Croskey v. BMW of N. Am., Inc., 532 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008).....10
Savage v. Peterson Dist. Co., 150 N.W.2d 804 (Mich. 1976).....10
Berry v. Fruehauf Trailer Co., 124 N.W.2d 290 (Mich. 1963).....10
Welch Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. O & K Trojan, Inc., 668 N.E.2d 529 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....11
Hollister v. Dayton Hudson Corp. 5 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....10, 11
Woods v. A.R.E. Accessories, LLC., 815 S.E.2d 205 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018).....11
Jones v. NordicTrack, Inc., 550 S.E.2d 101 (11th Cir. 2001).....12
Kordek v. Becton, Dickinson and Co., 921 F.Supp.2d 422 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....13
Coleman v. Excello—Textron Corp., 572 N.E.2d 856 (Ohio,1998).....14
Leichtamer v. Am. Motors Corp., 424 N.E.2d 568 (Ohio, 1998).....14
Siminski v. Klein Tools, Inc. 840 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1988).....14
Robinson v. Reed—Prentice Div. of Package Mach., Co., 49 N.Y.2d 471 (N.Y. 1980).....14
State v. Warren, 2006—Ohio—1281 (Ohio Ct. App.).....15
Oliver v. McCord, 550 XE 625 (Fremont 1996).....15
Noel v. United Aircraft Corp., 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964).....17, 18, 23, 25
Readenour v. Marion Power Shovel, 149 Ariz. 442 P.2d 1058 (Ariz. 1986).....17
Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw, 594 S.W. 2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....17, 19
MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co., 111 N.E. 1050 (1916).....18
Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss—Wright Corp., 411 F.2d 451, 453 (2d Cir. 1969).....18, 23
Hernandez v. Badger Constr. Equip. Co., 28 Cal. App. 4th 1791 (1994).....18, 24, 26
Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co. 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003).....19
Tabieros v. Clark Equip. Co., 85 Haw. 336 (1997)20
Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co., 707 F. Supp. 1517.....22
Hodder v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 426 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 1988).....22

Law Review Articles:

Cami, Perkins, *The Increasing Acceptance of the Restatement (Third) Risk utility Analysis in Design defect Claims*, 4 Nev. L.J 609, 614 (2004).....9
Kenneth Ross, *Post-sale Duty to Warn A Report of the Products Liability Committee* 1–138 (2004).....24

Other Materials:

W. Prosser, *Law of Torts* 671—72 (4th edition 1970).....8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 2(b).....8,13,14
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 10.....17
